## As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 294

Senators Obhof, Kunze

Cosponsors: Senators Bacon, Balderson, Beagle, Brown, Burke, Coley, Dolan, Eklund, Gardner, Hackett, Hite, Hoagland, Hottinger, Huffman, Jordan, LaRose, Lehner, Manning, O'Brien, Oelslager, Peterson, Schiavoni, Skindell, Sykes, Tavares, Terhar, Thomas, Uecker, Williams, Wilson, Yuko

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring John E. Murphy on his retirement.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate John E. Murphy on	2
retiring as the executive director of the Ohio Prosecuting	3
Attorneys Association; and	4
WHEREAS, Throughout his long and distinguished career, John	5
Murphy has conducted himself in the highest traditions of American	6
jurisprudence and has continually displayed the honesty,	7
integrity, and astuteness that have made him a credit to the legal	8
profession. Known by all as a just and responsible public servant,	9
he has earned the well-deserved respect and admiration of friends	10
and colleagues throughout the state; and	11
WHEREAS, John Murphy is to be commended for his initiative,	12
commitment, and expertise, for in striving to treat all	13
individuals fairly and honestly under the law, he has done much to	14
strengthen the public's confidence in the judiciary system.	15
Retiring after forty-one years of services with the Ohio	16
Prosecuting Attorneys Association, he has the satisfaction of	17
knowing that he has provided a valuable service to the community	18
and has established a record of achievement that will stand as a	19
hallmark for others to emulate; and	20
natimatk for others to emutate, and	20
WHEREAS, We are proud to note that it is through the	20

## S. R. No. 294 As Adopted by the Senate

such as John Murphy that the State of Ohio continues to grow and	23
prosper. Over the years, he has striven to serve his fellow	24
citizens to the best of his ability, and we applaud him for his	25
fine efforts; therefore be it	26
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	27
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute	28
to John E. Murphy on his retirement and salute him as one of	29
Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to John E. Murphy.	32

## Page 2